||y Knauf Shaw:

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
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May 31, 2016

Kelly Lewandowski, Chief Site Control

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation

625 Broadway

Albany, NY 12233-7020

Re:  Volunteers of America Back Lot Site
BCP Site ID No. C828126
214 Lake Avenue, Rochester, New York
BCA Amendment
Dear Kelly:

Attached please find a Brownfield Cleanup Agreement (BCA) Amendment Form, with
attachments, in both hardcopy and electronic form.

The 2005 BCA stated that the County of Monroe Industrial Development Agency ("COMIDA™)
owned the entire BCA Site, which consisted of only Tax #105.60-2-59.003. While there have been no
transfers or lot changes, both of these facts were inaccurate. The Volunteer, Volunteers of America of
Western New York, Inc. (VOA), owned Tax #105.60-2-59.003 then and still owns it now. See Exhibit A-
deeds. This lot, with an address of 18 Ambrose Street, constitutes most of the BCP Site (approx 2.4
acres). Compare Exhibit B (2005 Site Plan from BCP Application) with Exhibit C (2016 Easement
survey). However, Tax #105.60-2-1.002, which is the adjoining lot and has an address of 214 Lake
Avenue, was sold by VOA to COMIDA, and a portion of it (approx .6 acres) is part of this BCP Site
because the former RG&E Coal Yard use extended onto this portion of this lot. See Exhibit D-tax map.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
KNAUF SHAW LLP

Fin [~

Linda R. Shaw

1400 Crossroads Building, 2 State Street, Rochester, NY 14614-1365 | (585)546.8430 | nyenvlaw.com



BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM (BCP)

NEWJORK | Departmentof  App| JCATION TO AMEND BROWNFIELD CLEANUP

Conservation AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENT

PART |. BROWNFIELD CLEANUP AGREEMENT AMENDMENT APPLICATION
Check the appropriate box below based on the nature of the amendment modification requested:
D Amendment to [check one or more boxes below]

O Add

O Substitute
Remove

[] Change in Name

applicant(s) to the existing Brownfield Cleanup Agreement [Complete Section I-IV below and Part 1]

Does this proposed amendment involve a transfer of title to all or part of the brownfield site?[]YesZINo

If yes, pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.11(d}, a Change of Use form should have been previously
submitted. If not, please submit this form with this Amendment. See
http://www.dec.ny.govichemical/76250.htmi

- Amendment to modify description of the property(ies) listed in the existing Brownfieid Cleanup
Agreement [Complete Sections | and V below and Part Ii]

D Amendment to Expand or Reduce property boundaries of the property(ies) listed in the existing
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement [Complete Section | and V below and Part ]|

D Sites in Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens, or Richmond counties ONLY: Amendment to request

determination that the site is eligible for the tangible property credit component of the brownfield
redevelopment tax credit. Please answer questions on the supplement at the end of the form.

Other (explain in detail below)

Please provide a brief narrative on the nature of the amendment:

The 2005 BCA stated that the County of Monroe IDA ("COMIDA") owned the entire BCA Site, which
consisted of only Tax #105.60-2-59.003. While there have been no transfers or lot changes, both of these
facts were inaccurate. The VOA owned Tax #105.60-2-59.003 then and still owns it now. This lot, with an
address of 18 Ambrose Street, constitutes most of the BCP Site (approx 2.4 acres). However, Tax
#105.60-2-1.002, which is the adjoining lot and has an address of 214 Lake Avenue, was sold by VOA to
COMIDA, and a portion of it {approx .6 acres) is part of this BCP Site because the former RG&E Coal Yard
use extended onto this portion of this lot.

*Please refer to the attached instructions for guidance on filling out this application*

July 2015



—— —_———— — — —_—

Section {. Existing Application lnfgrmat_lbn

BCP SITE NAME: Volunteers of America Back Lot Site BCP SITE NUMBER: C828126

NAME OF CURRENT APPLICANT(S): Volunteers of America of Western New York, Inc.

INDEX NUMBER OF EXISTING AGREEMENT: B-8-0688-03; DATE OF EXISTING AGREEMENT-6/15/05

Section Il New Requestor Information (if no change to Current Applicant, skip to Section V)

NAME

ADDRESS

CITY/TOWN ZIP CODE

PHONE FAX E-MAIL

Is the requestor authorized to conduct business in New York State (NYS)? |_| Yes |_| No

o |f the requestor is a Corporation, LLC, LLP or other entity requiring authorization from the NYS
Department of State to conduct business in NYS, the requestor's name must appear, exactly as given
above, in the NYS Department of State's (DOS) Corporation & Business Entity Database. A print-out
of entity information from the DOS database must be submitted to DEC with the application, to
document that the applicant is authorized to do business in NYS.

NAME OF NEW REQUESTOR'S REPRESENTATIVE

ADDRESS

CITY/TOWN ZIP CODE
PHONE FAX E-MAIL

NAME OF NEW REQUESTOR'S CONSULTANT (if applicable)

ADDRESS

CITY/TOWN ZIP CODE
PHONE FAX E-MAIL

NAME OF NEW REQUESTOR'S ATTORNEY (if applicable)

ADDRESS

CITY/TOWN ZIP CODE
PHONE FAX E-MAIL

Requestor must submit proof that the party signing this Application and Amendment has the authority to bind
the Requestor. This would be documentation from corporate organizational papers, which are updated,
showing the authority to bind the corporation, or a Corporate Resolution showing the same, or an QOperating
Agreement or Resolution for an LLC. Is this proof attached? [yes d No

Describe Requestor's Relationship to Existing Applicant:




Section lil. Current Property Owner/Operator Information (only lhc_lude:if new ﬁh'erlop'erator or new,
existing owner/operator information is provided, and highlight new information)

OWNER’S NAME (if different from requestor) VOA and COMIDA --see cover letter and narrative

ADDRESS

CITY/TOWN ZIP CODE

PHONE FAX E-MAIL

OPERATOR'S NAME (if different from requestor or owner)

ADDRESS

CITY/TOWN ZIP CODE

PHONE FAX E-MAIL

Section IV. Eligibility information for New Requestor (Pleass refer to ECL § 27-1407 for. more detall)

If answering “yes” to any of the following questions, please provide an explanation as an attachment.

1. Are any enforcement actions pending against the requestor regarding this site? |:|Yes |:|No

2. |s the requestor presently subject to an existing order for the investigation, removal or remediation
relating to contamination at the site? [IYes [ INo

3. Is the requestor subject to an outstanding claim by the Spill Fund for this site? [dyes (o

Any questions regarding whether a party is subject to a spill claim should be discussed with the Spill
Fund Administrator.

4. Has the requestor been determined in an administrative, civil or criminal proceeding to be in violation of i)
any provision of the subject law; i) any order or determination; iii) any regulation implementing ECL
Article 27 Title 14; or iv) any similar statute, regulation of the state or federal government?_If so, provide
an explanation on a separate attachment. DYes D No

5. Has the requestor previously been denied entry to the BCP? If so, include information relative to the
application, such as name, address, Department assigned site number, the reason for denial, and other
relevant information. [Jyes CINo

6. Has the requestor been found in a civil proceeding to have committed a negligent or intentionally tortious
act involving the handling, storing, treating, disposing or transporting of contaminants? |:|Yes |:] No

7. Has the requestor been convicted of a criminal offense i) involving the handling, storing, treating,
disposing or transporting of contaminants; or ii) that involves a violent felony, fraud, bribery, perjury, theft,
or offense against public administration (as that term is used in Article 195 of the Penal Law) under
federal law or the laws of any state? Yes []No

8. Has the requestor knowingly falsified statements or concealed material facts in any matter within the
jurisdiction of the Department, or submitted a false statement or made use of or made a false statement
in connection with any document or application submitted to the Department? [:IYes |:| No

9. Is the requestor an individual or entity of the type set forth in ECL 27-1407.9(f) that committed an act
or failed to act, and such act or failure to act could be the basis for denial of a BCP application?

[(Jves [INo
10. Was the requestor’s participation in any remedial program under DEC's oversight terminated by DEC or
by a court for failure to substantially comply with an agreement or order? |:|Yes D No

11. Have all known bulk storage tanks on-site been registered with DEC? [ves [INo




THE NEW REQUESTOR MUST CERTIFY THAT IT IS EITHER A PARTICIPANT OR VOLUNTEER IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ECL §27-1405 (1) BY CHECKING ONE OF THE BOXES BELOW:

[ JearTiciPanT

OLUNTEER

A requestor who either 1) was the owner of the site
at the time of the disposal of contamination or 2) is
otherwise a person responsible for the
contamination, unless the liability arises solely as a
result of ownership, operation of, or involvement with
the site subsequent {o the disposal of contamination.

A requestor other than a participant, including a
requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of
ownership, operation of or involvement with the site
subsequent to the disposal of hazardous waste or
discharge of petroleum.

NOTE: By checking this box, a requestor whose
liability arises solely as a result of ownership,
operation of or involvement with the site certifies that
he/she has exerclsed appropriate care with respect
to the hazardous waste found at the facility by taking
reasonable steps to: i) stop any continuing
discharge; ii) prevent any threatened future release;
iii) prevent or limit human, environmental, or natural
resource exposure lo any previously released
hazardous waste.

If a requestor whose liahility arises solely as a
result of ownership, operation of or involvement
with the site, submit a statement describing why
you should be considered a volunteer ~ ba
specific as to the appropriate care taken.

Requestor's Relationship to Property (check one):

attached? DYes No

OPrior Owner [JCurrent Owner [JPotentia! /Future Purchaserl_I0ther

If requestor is not the current site owner, proof of site access sufficient to complate the remediation
must be submitted. Proof must show that the requestor will have access to the property before signing the
BCA and throughout the BCP I_Eollect, including the ability to place an easement on the site Is this proof

Note: a purchase contract does not suffice as proof of access.

Sectlon V. Property description and description of changes/additions/reductions (if applicable)

ADDRESS 214 Lake Avenue

CITYITOWN Rochester, New Yark

ZIP CODE 14608

TAX BLOCK AND LOT (TBL) (in existing agreement )

Parcel Address

Parcel No. Section No. Block No. Lot No. Acrsage

214 Lake Avenue

105.60 2 59.003 3.0




Check appropriate boxes below:
v Ghanges-to metes and bounds-description or TBL cosrection

|:|Addlllon of property (may require additional citizen participation depending on the nature of the
expansion — sea attached instructions)

Approximate acreage added:

ADDITIONAL PARCELS:
Parcel Address Parcel No. Saection No. Block No. LotNo. _ Acreage |
paortion of 214 Lake Avenue 105.60 2 1.002 5
18 Ambrose Street 105.60 2 59.003 24
DReduction of property
Approximate acreage removed:
PARCELS REMOVED:
Parcel Address Parcel No. Section No. Block No. LotNo. _Acreage

if requesting to modify a metes and bounds description or requesting changes to the boundaries of a site,
please attach a revised metes and bounds description, survey, or acceptable site map to this application.




Supplement to the Application To Amend Brownfield Cleanup Agreement And
Amendment - Questions for Sites Seeking Tangible Property Credits in New York
City ONLY.

Property is in Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens, or Richmond counties. |:|Yes No
Requestor seeks a determination that the site is eligible for the tangible property credit component of the
brownfield redevelopment tax credit. Yes[_|No

Please answer questions below and provide documentation necessary to support answers.

1. Is at least 50% of the site area located within an environmental zone pursuant to Tax Law 21(6)?
Please see DEC's website for more information. [yes[_INo

2. s the property upside down as defined below? DYesDNo
From ECL 27-1405(31):

"Upside down" shall mean a property where the projected and incurred cost of the investigation and
remediation which is protective for the anticipated use of the property equals or exceeds seventy-five percent
of its independent appraised value, as of the date of submission of the application for participation in the
brownfield cleanup program, developed under the hypothetical condition that the property is not
contaminated.

3. Is the project an affordable housing project as defined below? [:lYesD No
From 6 NYCRR 375- 3.2(a) as of July 1, 2015:

(a) “Affordable housing project” means, for purposes of this part, title fourteen of article twenty seven of the
environmental conservation law and section twenty-one of the tax law only, a project that is developed for
residential use or mixed residential use that must include affordable residential rental units and/or affordable
home ownership units.

(1) Affordable residential rental projects under this subdivision must be subject to a federal, state, or local
government housing agency’s affordable housing program, or a local govemment's regulatory agreement or
legally binding restriction, that defines (i} a percentai;e of the residential rental units in the affordable housing
project to be dedicated to {ii) tenants at a defined maximum percentage of the area median income based on
the occupants’ households annual gross income.

(2) Affordable home ownership projects under this subdivision must be subject to a federal, state, or local
government housing agency's affordable housing program, or a local government’s regulatory agreement or
legally binding restriction, that sets affordable units aside for tenants at a defined maximum percentage of the
area median income.

(3) “Area median income” means, for purposes of this subdivision, the area median income for the primary
metropolitan statistical area, or for the county if located outside a metropolitan statistical area, as determined
by the United States department of housing and urban development, or its successor, for a family of four, as
adjusted for family size.




PART Il. BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM AMENDMENT

Existing Agreement Infm.'matl.or.l-.

BCP SITE NAME: Volunteers of America Back Lot Site BCP SITE NUMBER: C828126

NAME OF CURRENT APPLICANT(S): Volunteers of America of Western New York, Inc.

INDEX NUMBER OF EXISTING AGREEMENT: #B-8-0688-05-04

EFFECTIVE DATE OF EXISTING AGREEMENT:6/15/2005

Declaration of Amendment:

By the Requestor(s) andfor Applicant(s) signatures below, and subsequent signature by the Department,
the above application to amend the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement described above is hereby approved. This
Amendment is made in accordance with and subject to all of the BCA and all applicable guidance, regulations
and state laws applicable thereto. All other substantive and procedural terms of the Agreement will remain
unchanged and in full force and effect regarding the parties to the Agreement.

Nothing contained herein constitutes a waiver by the Department or the State of New York of any rights
held in accordance with the Agreement or any applicable state and/or federal law or a release for any party
from any obligations held under the Agreement or those same laws.

Statement of Certification and Signatures: New Requestor(s) (if applicable)

(individual)

| hereby affirm that information provided on this form and its attachments is true and complete to the best of
my knowledge and belief. | am aware that any false statement made herein is punishable as a Class A
misdemeanor pursuant to section 210.45 of the Penzl Law. My signature below constitutes the requisite
approval for the amendment to the BCA Application, which will be effective upon signature by the
Department.

Date: Signature:

Print Name:

(Entity)

| hereby affirm that | am (title ) of (entity. ); that |

am authorized by that entity to make this application; that this application was prepared by me or under my
supervision and direction; and that information provided on this form and its attachments is true and
complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. | am aware that any false statement made herein is
punishable as a Class A misdemeanor pursuant to Section 210.45 of the Penal Law.

signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the
BCA Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department.

Date: Signature:

Print Name:




Statement of Certification and Signatures: Existing Applicant(s) (an authorized representative of each
applicant must sign) L0t GlederUagie ling T2

(Individuai)

| hereby affirm that | am a party to the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in
Section | above and that | am aware of this Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or
Application. My signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA
Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department.

Date: Signature:

Print Name:

(Entity)

| hereby affirm that | am "Merim PresidentiCED 0y o ™= =m="=" | entity) which is a party to the

Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in Section | above and that | am aware of this
Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or Application. signature
below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA Application, which will be effective
upon signature by the Department.

Date: _ 5 -J-1& Signature: %’“&Q 'ﬁr\—

Print Name: Y€ Rombaut

REMAINDER OF THIS AMENDMENT WILL BE COMPLETED SOLELY BY THE DEPARTMENT

Status of Agreement:

PARTICIPANT |_[voLUNTEER

requestor who either 1) was the | A requestor other than a participant, including a requestor whose
owner of the site at the time of the| liability arises solely as a result of ownership, operation of or
disposal of contamination or 2} is | involvement with the site subsequent to the contamination.
otherwise a person responsible for the
contamination, unless the liability arises
solely as a result of ownership,
operation of, or involvement with the site
subsequent to the disposal of
contamination.

Effective Date of the Original Agreement:

Signature by the Department:

DATED:
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

By:

Robert W. Schick, P.E., Director
Division of Environmental Remediation



SUBMITTAL INFORMATION:

. Two (2) copies, one hard copy with original signatures and one electronic copy in Portable Document
Format (PDF) must be sent to:

Chief, Site Control Section .

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation

625 Broadwa

Albany, NY 12233-7020

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY
BCP SITE T&A CODE: LEAD OFFICE:
PROJECT MANAGER:




Exhibit A



MONROE COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE
County Clerk's Recording Page

Return To:

BOX 93

GORDON
WILLIAM

VOLUNTEERS OF AMERICA OF WESTE

Index DEEDS

Book 08942 Page
No. Pages 0024
Instrument DEED
Date : 11/19/1997

Time : 4:52:00

0173

Control # 199711191181

TT# TT 0000 006912

Employee ID LY

MORTGAGE TAX

FILE FEE-§ $ 26.75 TRANSFER AMT $ 575,000.00
FILE FEE-C $ 8.25
REC FEE $ 72.00 BASIC MTG TAX $ .00
$ .00
TRANS TAX $ 2,300.00 SPEC ADDIT MTG TAX § .00
MISC FEE-C $ 5.00
$ .00 ADDITIONAL MTG TAX § .00
$ .00
$ .00 Total $ .00
Total: $ 2,412.00
STATE OF NEW YORK TRANSFER TAX
MONROE COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE
WARNING - THIS SHEET CONSTITUTES THE CLERKS TRANSFER AMT $ 575,000.00
ENDORSEMENT, REQUIRED BY SECTION 316-a(5) &
SECTION 319 OF THE REAL PROPERTY LAW OF THE Transfer Tax $ 2,300.00

STATE OF NEW YORK. DO NOT DETACH

Maggie Brooks, County Clerk

LT

POBY420OLT73



)?\"7 Executor's Deed
individual
\’7\; ‘7/\ (Individual)

C'ﬁ -
THIS INDENTURE, made the /5 day of November, Nineteen Hundred and Ninety-
Seven.

BETWEEN Lois Gordon, as Executrix of the last will and testament of William
R. Gordon, late of 4 Ridgeview Court, Pittsford, New York, deceased,

Grantor, and

Volunteers of America of Western New York, Inc., having an address of 175
Ward Street, Rochester, New York 14605

Grantee,

WITNESSETH that Grantor, by virtue of the power and authority to her given
in and by the said Last Will and Testament, and in consideration of Five Hundred Seventy-
five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars {$575,000.00) lawful money of the United States, paid
by Grantee, does hereby grant and release unto Grantee, its heirs, distributees and assigns
forever,

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND, situate in the City of Rochester,
County of Monroe, New York as being more particularly described on the attached Schedule
A, together with any rights of first refusal that Grantor may have, as successor in interest to
grantee, in deed dated December 23, 1981 and recorded January 5, 1982 in the Monroe
County Clerk’s Office in Liber 6090 of Deeds at page 297.

Subject to all covenants, easements and restrictions of record affecting the
premises, if any.

Being and hereby intending to convey the same premises conveyed to Grantor
by deeds recorded in the Monroe County Cierk's Office in Liber 6914 of Deeds, page 119,
as corrected by Correction Deed recorded in Liber 7052 of Deeds, page 283 and as further
corrected by Correction Deed recorded in Liber 7264 of Deeds, page 47.

(X ]

Property Address: See Attached Schedule B S -y

]

Tax Account Nos. See Attached Schedule B | -

D

Tax Mailing Address: NG W d Sxeer R
Noolas £, ~I~ Iqeof g

i
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€S
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TOGETHER with the appurtenances and all the estate which the said Testator had
at the time of his decease, in said premises, And also the estate therein, which Grantor had
or has power to convey or dispose of, whether individually, or by virtue of said Will or
otherwise,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto Grantee, its distributees
or successors and assigns forever.

And Grantor covenants that she has not done or suffered anything whereby the said
premises have been incumbered in any way whatever.

The word *party” shall be construed as if it read "parties” whenever the sense of this
indenture so requires.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has executed this indenture on the day and year
first above written. :

IN PRESENCE OF:
ESTATE OF WILLIAM R. GORDON

BY: Rote God o L.S.

Lois Gordon, Executrix

STATE OF NEW YORK)
COUNTY OF MONROE ) ss:

On this L'.’ilaay of November, 1997, before me, the subscriber, personally
appeared Lois Gordon, Executor of the Last Will and Testament of William R. Gordon, to
me known and known to me to be the same person described in and who executed the
foregoing instrument, and she duly acknowledged to me that she executed the same as
Executrix for the purposes therein mentioned.

c//)é/éxﬂc /\ /fjl{

Notary Public
KAREN L. FIELD
Notary Public, State of New York

Monroe County
Commission Expires February 28, lﬁg_

GAUKGWGORADONLAKEAVEWWEFDEED DED



SCHEDULE A

PARCEIL 1

Conveys ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND, sitvate in the
City of Rochester, County of Monroe and State of New York, and being parts of
Lots 19, 20 and 21 of Section "A" of th;: Jones Tract, bounded and described as
follows: Commencing at the northeast corner of Ambrose Street and Lake
Avenue, running thence northerly‘along the easterly line of Lake Avenue a
distance of 50 feet, more or less, to the southwest corner of land conveyed to
Heinrich Motors, Inc. by deed recorded in the Monroe County Clerk’s Office in
Liber 2636 of-Dccds, page 55; thence running casteﬂy along the southerly line of
said Hei'nriph Mo\tors, Inc. premises and said southerly linc,cxténded, and parallel
to the north line of Ambrose Street and 50 feet distant northerly therefrom, more
or lcss;, to the westerly line of Ogden Court; thence southerly along the westerly
line of Ogden Court a distance of 50 feet, more or less, to the north line of

Ambrose Street; thence westerly along the northerly line of Ambrose Street to the

place of beginning. The above described premises recorded in Monroe County



SCHEDULE A CONTINUED

Clerk’s Office in Liber 2691 of Deeds, page 483: and part of the premises
conveyed to Lake-Ambrose Properties, Inc. by deed recorded in Monroe County
Clerk’s Office in Liber 2940 of Deeds, page 520.
PARCEL.2 ‘

ALSO, ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND, situate in the City

of Rochester, County of Monroe, and State of New York, being a part of

Subdivision of Lots Nos. 19, 20 and 21 of Section "A" of the Jones Tract, as laid

down c;n a map of Rochester made by Silas Cornell in 1839, and bounded and
described as follows: Beginning at a point in the east line of Lake Avenue distant
49.21 feet northerly from the point of intersection of the east line of Lake Avenue
with the northerly line of Ambrose Street as monumented on June 17, 1930, which
point of beginning is also the northwest corner of lands conveyed by Gabricle
Canzano to Heinrich Motors, Inc. by deed recorded in the Monroe County Clerk’s
Office in Liber 2691 of Deeds, page 483; running thence northerly along the east
line of Lake Avenue, a distance of 82 feet to the south line of a lot or parcel of
land formerly owned by Hiram Defendorf; thence easterly aldng the south line of
said Defendorf’s land and parallel with Ambrose Street 116 feet to & point; thence
southerly parallel with Lake Avenue 82 feet to a lot or parcel of land forﬁlcrly
owned by one Dunshee, and which ]t;t or parcel of land is the same premises
conveyed by Gabriele Canzano to Heinrich Motdrs, Inc. by deed recorded in
Monroe County Clerk's Office in Liber 2691 of Deed, page 483I; thence westerly
along the north line of said lot or parcel of land so conveyed by Gabriele Canzano
to Heinrich Motors, Inc., a distance of 116 feet to the place of beginning, The
above described premises are the same premises conveyed to Heinrich Motors,
Inc., by deeds recorded in the Monroe County Clerk’s Office in Liber 2636 of

Deeds, page 55, and Liber 2636 of Dééﬁs; page 53 and are a part of the same



SCHEDULE A CONTINUED

premises conveyed to Lake-Ambrose Properties, Inc. by deed ;ccorded in the
Monroe County Clerk’s Office in Liber 2940 of Deeds, page 520.
PARCEL 3

ALSO, ALL THAT TRACT OR' PARCEL OF LAND, situate in the City
of Rochester, County of Mom.'oe, and_State of New York, and bounded and
dcslcribcd as follows: Beginning at a point in the east line of Lake Avenue 132
feet northerly from Ambrose Street, which point of beginning is also the northwest.
corner .of premises conveyed to Heinrich Motors, Inc. by deed recorded in the
Monroe County Clerk’s Office in Liber 2636 of Deeds, page 55; thence cgstcrly
parallel with Ambrose Street 180 feet to an alley; thence northerly along the west
line of said alley 44 feet to land formerly owned by L. Farrar, Esq.; thence
westerly along said Farrar’s south hnc and parallcl w1th Ambrose Street to said
Lake Avenue; thence southerly along thc east line of Lake Avenue 44 feet to thc
place of beginning. The above dcscrlbed premlscs are the same premises |
convcyed to Lake-Ambrose Properties, Inc. by deed recorded in the Monroe
County Clerk’s Office in Liber 3239 of Deeds, page 460.,
PARCEL 4 |

ALSO ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND, situate in the City
of Rochester, County of Monroe, and Statc of New York, being part of Section
"A" of the Jones Tract so called and boundcd and described as follows: Beginning
at a point in the east line of Lake Avenué, 220 feet northerly from the intersection
of the North line of Ambrose Street .with the said east line of Lake Avenue; thence
easterly p'arallci with Ambrose Sireet 130 feet more or less to the north end of a
board fence forming the east boundary line of the premises hereby conveyed;
thence southerly along said fence parallel with Lake Avenue, 44 feet to

Defendorf’s north line; thence westerly along said last mentioned line, parallel



SCHEDULE A CONTINUED

with Ambrose Street to the east line of Lake Avenue; thence northerly along the
said east line of Lake Avenue to the place of beginning; together with the right of
way from lhe rear of said premises, as defined in a deed from Lysander Farrar of

the City of Rochester, deceascd to Thomas H. Pritchard of the same place, dated

November 12, 1869,

ALSO, ALL THAT OTHER TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND, situate
in the Ninth Ward of the said City of Rochester and bounded and described as
follows:. On the north by the continuation of the north boundary line of the
prmises last above described, east by the west line of an alley leading from the
premises southerly to Ambrose Street, south by Defendorf premises and westby
the east line of the premises above described, being the same premises conveyed to
Mary L. Wilson by Anthony P. DeNeve and Sarah DeNeve, his wife, by deed
dated Marcfl 28, 1906 and recorded in Monroe County Clerk’s Office on the Sth
day of April, 1906 in Book 731 of Deeds, page 15.

The premises described in the foregoing last two paragraphs and comprising
parcel 4 hereof, are the same premises conveyed to Lake-Ambrose Properties, Inc,
by deed recorded in the Monroe County Clerk’s Office in Liber 3422 of Deeds,
page 384,

PARCEL 5

 ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND, situnte i the City of
Rochester, County of Monroe, and State of New York, and beiﬂg a part of the
premises conveyed to John A. Roncone by the Rochester Savings Bank by deed
dated June 25, 1919 and recorded in Monroe County Clerk’s Office, described as
follows: Commencing at a point on the west line of Ogden Court 50 feet distant
from and northerly of the north line of Ambrose Street, which point of beginning

is also the northeast corner of premises conveyed to Heinrich Motors, Inc, by deed



SCHEDULE A CONTINUED

recorded in the Monroe County Clerk’s Office in Liber 2691 of Deeds, page 483;
and running thence northerly along the west line of Ogden Court 38 feet toa
point; thence westerly and paralle! with Ambrose Street 64 feet to a point; thence
souther]f pﬁrallcl with Ogden Court 38 fee£ to a point in the north line of a parcel
or lot of land -form—crly owned i)y Hiram Defendorf and now or formerly owned by
Mr. Dunshee; thence easterly along the north line of said Dunshee’s land 64 feet -
to the place of beginning,

ALSO, ALL THAT TRACT OR I'IARCEL OF LAND, situate in the City
of Rochester, County of Monroe, and State of New York, and being part of the
premises conveyed to John A. Roncone by the Rochester Savings Bank by deed
dated June 25, 1919 and recorded in Mdnfoc Cdunty Clerk’s Office, described as
follows: Commencing at a point on the west line of Ogden Court 88 feet distant
from and northerly of the north line of Ambrose Street, whibh point of beginning
is also the northeast corner of premises conveyed to Michele Farrainolo and
Teresa Farrainolo, his wife, by deed recorded in the Monroe County Clerk’s
Office in Liber 1062 of Deeds, page 417, and running thence northerly along the
west line of Ogden Court 44 feet to a point; thence westerly and parallel with
Ambr(;sc Street 64 feet to a point; thence .sov-uthcl.'ly parallel with Ogden Court 44

feet to a point; thence easterly 64 feet to the place of beginning.

The premises described in the .forcgoing last two paragraphs and comprising
parcel 5 hereof, are the same premises conveyed to Lake-Ambrose Properties, Inc.
by deed réc‘orded in the Monroe County Clerk’s Office in Liber 3289 of Deeds,
page 460, -

PARCEL 6
ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND, situate in the City of

Rochester, County of Monroe, and State of New York and being parts of Lots
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]

Nos. 16 and 17 of Section "A" of the Jones Tract, bounded and dcscribed a
follows: Beginning at a point on the east side of Lake Avenue distant 219,21 feet
northerly from the point of intersection of the east Iinc‘of Lake Avenue with the
northcr]_;/ iinc of Ambrose Street as monumented on June 17, 1930 (being 220 feet
northerly from said point of in.tcrscction as formerly monumented) and running
thence easterly on a line making an angle in the northeast quadrant with said
easterly line of Lake Avenue of 89° 6’ f80 feet; thence northerly on a line parallel
with sai.d east line to Lake Avenue, 140 feet to the north line of Lot No. 16 of the
Jones Tract; thence westerly along said north line of said Lot No. 16, 180 feet fo
the east line of Lake Avenue; thence southerly along the east line of Lake Avenue,
140 feet to the point or place beginning. Together with all the right, title and
interest of the party of the first part in and to the land lying in Lake Avenue in
front of and adjoining the abéve described premises.
PARCEL 7

ALSO, ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND, situate in the City
of Rochester, County of Monroe, and State o.f New York, being parts of Lots 16,
17 and 18 of Section "A" of the Jones Tract, as the same is shown on a certain
map of the City of Rochester, made by Silas Cornell, City Surveyor, dated 1839,
and bounded and described as follows: Beginning at a point 180 feet east of the
east line of Lake Avenue,, and in the north line of said Lot No. 16, Section "A"
of the Jones Tract, which point of beginning is also the northeast corner of the
land conveyed by Socony-Vacuum Oil Company Incorporated to Katherin A.
Heinrich by deed recorded in the Monroé County Clcrk’s Office in Liber 2007 of
Deeds, page 123; and running thence southerly along the east line of said lot so
conveyed to Katherin A. Heinrich, a distance of 140 feet to the southerly line of

said land so conveyed as aforesaid to Katherine A, Heinrich, which point is also
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the southeast corner of said land so conveyed to Katherine A. Heinrich as -
aforesaid and is also the northwest corner of Ogden Court; thence easterly and
along the said southerly line of said land so conveyed as aforesaid to Katherine A.
Heinrich., c;,xte,nded a distance of 37.60 feet, which southerly line of the premises
hereby conveyed and described is also the north line of Ogden Court and a
continuatioﬁ thereof easterly; thence northerly 140.01 feet to & point in the said
north line of said Lot 16, distant 36.5 feet easterly from the point of beginning;
thence v;restcrly along said north line of said Lot 16 to the place of beginning. The
premises hereby intended to be conveyed and described consist of a parcel of land
140 feet on its west line, 37.60 feet on its south line, 140.01 feet on its east line,
36.5 feet on itsnorth line and adjacent to the east line of the land conveyed as
aforesaid by Socony-Vacuum Oil Company Incorporated to Katherine A. Heinrich.
PARCEL 8 |

ALSO, ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND, situate in the City
of Rochester,. County of Monroe, and State of New York, and being part of said
Lot 16 of Section "A" of the aforesaid Jones Tract, bounded and described as
follows: |

Beginning at a point 216.5 feet east of the east line of Lake Avenue and in
the north line of said Lot 16, which point of beginning is also the northeast corner
of the last above described parcel of land;, and running thence easterly in the north
line of Lot 16 a distance of 84,5 feet to the west line of Haidt Piacc; thence
southerly along the west line of Haidt Place a'distance of 8 feet; thence westerly to
a point 8.84 feet southerly from the place of b.cgiﬁning and in the east line of the
last above described parcci of land; thence northerly and along said cast line a
distance of 8.84 feet to the place of beginning. The premises hereby intended to

be conveyed and described consist of a parcel of land 84.5 feet on its north line, 8
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feet on its east line, approximately 84.5 feet on its south line, 8.84 feet on its west
line, and adjacent to the north line of said Lot 16, and the east line of the last
above described parcel of land, and are subject to a traffic easement described in
deed rccc;rcicd in Liber 1715 of Deeds, page 541.

PARCEL 9

ALSO, ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND, situate in the City
of Rochester, County of Monroe, and St:a_tc of New York, being the westerly parts
of Lots r'lumber 14 and 15 in Section "A" of Jones Tract, as the same is known
and distinguished on a certain "Map (ﬁ‘ tlic City of Rochester", made by Silas
Cornell, City Survcyor,'datcd 1839.‘

The parts of said lots 14 and 15 héreby conveyed, front 120 feet on the east
side of Lake Avenue, are the same width in rear, and 321 feet in depth, the rear
or east line being parallel with Lake Avenue, and being the center line of Haidt
Place extended northerly across said lots and té .!he north line of said Lot 14, ~'
being the same premises conveyed t(.)‘ Wiiliam Heinrich and Katherine A,
Heinrich, his wife, by deeds recorded in Monroe County Clerk’s Office in Liber
1349 of Deeds, page 156, and 1218 of ﬁwds, page 338, and this conveyance is
made and accepted subject to congnants, easements, conditions, restrictions and
agreements therein mentioned and referred to.

PARCEL 10

ALSO, ALL THAT TRACT, PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND, situate in
the City of Rochester, County of Mo’nrc;e-, and State of New York, situated on the
east side of Lake Avenue and being porfi'ons of Lots 12 and 13 Section "A* in the
Jones Tract and so designated on a map oi" said tract made by Silast Cornell for

J.S. Graham, and bounded as follows:
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Commencing in the east line of Lake Avenue at the southwest corner of said
Lot 13, bcilng the northwest corner of lands formerly owned and occupied by
Rebecca 'W. Alleyn; running thence northerly along the east liﬁc of Lake Avenue
94.15 fcc;t io the south line of a certain right of way heretofore laid out; thence
easterly on a line p_arallcl with .thc division line of lands of said Rebecca W.
Alleyn and lands formerly owned by One Mary Ann Frottingham, 321 feet to the
northwest corner of the premises conveyed by Harry B. Phillips and Rowena E.
Phillips,-his wife, to Rochester Gas & Electric Corporation by Liber 1274 of
Deeds, page 154; thence southerly along the west line of the premises described in
said last mentioned deed, 94.15 feet to tile south‘ line of said Lot 13; thence
westerly along the south line of said Lc;t 13, 321 feet to the place of beginning.
The premises conveyed front 94,15 fect on the east side of Lake Avenue and
.cx{end back easterly of the same width throughout a distance of 321 feet.
Together with all right, title and interest of first party in and to a right of way 25
feet wide extending from the east side of Lake Avenue along the north line of the
above described premises to the rear line thereof, said right of way being set forth
in Liber 363 of Deeds, page 468, This conveyance is made and accepted subject
to a right of way held by Heinrich Motors, Inc. over a strip of land approximately
15 feet wide south of the building on the above described premises for the purpose
of ingress and egress to and from Lake Avenue and to and from the entrance on
the north side of the building occupied by Heinrich Motors, Inc. 'upon premises
immediately adjoining the above described premises on the south; said right' of
way, however, shall continue only during such time as Heinrich Motors, Inc. may
be conducting business upon said premises immediately adjoining the above

described premises on the south.
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The above described parccls; of land numbered 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10 comprise
the same premises cohveycd to Jane Heinrich by deed recorded in Monroe County
Clerk’s Office in Liber 3246 of Deeds, page 362,

ALSO, ALL THAT 'l‘IiACT OR PARCEL OF LAND, situate in the City
of Rochester, County of Monroe, and State of New York, situated at the northeast
corner of Ambrose Street and Ogden Coﬁrt and more particularly described as
follows: Commencing at the northeast corner of Ambrose Street and Ogden Court
and running thence northerly along the east line of Ogden Court, a distance of 150
feet to a point; thence easterly and along a line parallel to the north line of
Ambrose Street and 150 feet distant therefrom, a distance of 100 feet to a point;
thence southerly and along a line parallel to the east line of Ogden Court and 100
feet distant therefrom, a distance of ]5()-féc.t to a point in the north line of
Ambrose Street; thence Westerly along the north line of Ambrose Street to the

.place of beginning. Said premises consist of a parcel of land on the north side of
Ambrose Street 100 feet wide both front and rear and 150 feet deep and are the
same premises coﬁvcycd to Heinrich Motors, Inc. by deeds recorded in the
Monroe County Clerk’s Office in Liber 2450 of Deeds, page 258 and Liber 2456
of Deeds, page 158,

PARCEL 12 |

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND, situate in the City of
Rochester, County of Monroe, State of N-t:w York, being a part of thc}oncs
Tract, Section A in Great Lot No. 46 on the east side of Lake Avenue on the
north side of Ambrose Street; more particularly bounded and described as follows:
Beginning at a point on the north line of Ambrose Street 395 feet east of the east

line of Lake Avenue; being also the easterly line of Rochester Gas and Electric

10 |
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Corporation; thence north 21 degrees 52° west a distance of 65 feet; thence north
67 degrees 14’ east a distance of 24 feét; thence north 21 degrees 52° west a
distance of 31.05 feet; thence north 46 degrees 24’ 07" west a distance of 111.21
feet; thence north 15 degrees 52’ 27" west & distance of 105.32 feet; thence north
S5 degrees 04’ 57" east a dlstance of 77 feet; thence north 83 degrees east a
distance of 167.69 feet; thence north 7 degrees east a distance of 50 feet; thenqq
north 19 degrees 47 east a distance of 137.25 feet; thence north 59 degrees 17’ "
east a dlstancc of 292.5 feet to the Genesee River; thence south 1 degree 46’ 38"
east a dlstancc of 54.08 feet; thence south 54 degrees 31' 58" west on a line
parallel with and 30 feet northerly from thc center line of track a distance of 87.98
feet; thence along a curve to the left .f-md. 30 feet from said centerline of track now
Consolidated Rail Corporation a distance of 590.97 feet to the northerly line of
Ambrose Street; thence south 67 degfccs 14" west along said north line a distance
of 73.84 feet to the place of beginning, containing 84,760 square feet or 1,946
acres of Iand. u

ALL THAT TRACT OR PAR(_';EL OF LAND, situate in the City of
Rochester, County of Monroe, and State of New York, bounded and described as
follows: Beginning at a point in the westerly line of Haidt Place, said point being
115.0 feet distant northerly from the northerly line of Ambrose Street; thence (1)
northerly along the aforementioned westerly street line a distance of 35 feet to a
Jog in said street line; thence (2) easterly along a line parallel to and 150 feet
northerly from Ambrose Street, a distance of 5.0 feet; thence (3) northerly
continuing along the westerly line of Haidt Place, a distance of 209.21 feet to the
northerly terminus of said street; thence (4) easterly along the northerly end of

said street, parallel to Ambrose Street, a distance of 40 feet to the easterly line of

11
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said street; thence (5) southerly along the last mentioned street line parallel to and
341.0 feet distant easterly from the easterly line of Lake Avenue, & distance of
224.21 feet to a point; thence (6) westerly along a line parallel to Ambrose Street,
A distanc;: (')f 45.0 feet to the point of beginning.

PARCEL 14 -

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND, situate in the City of
Rochester, County of Monroe, and the S.tatc of New York, bounded and described
as follov(ws: A strip of land 16 feet in width extending northerly of equal width
from the northerly side of Ambrose Street a distance of 219.21 feet, The westerly
line of said strip being parallel to and 180.0 feet distant easterly from the easterly
line of Lake Avenue. | |
PARCEL 15

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND, situate in the City of |
Rochester, County of Monroe, and State of New York, being a part of the Jones
tract, Section A, in Great Lot No. 46 of said City, bounded and described
according to a plan of a survey made by Robert I, McCutchan, dated May 8, 1981
as follows, Beginning at a point on the north line of Ambrose Street 341 feet east
of the east line of Lake Avenue; being also the easterly line of Rochester Gas and
Electr_'ic Corporation; thence (1) north 21 degrees 52 West along the easterly line
of Haidt Place a distance of 359.21 feet; thence (2) south 67 degrees 14’ wlest a
distance of 20 feet, along a line between Haidt Place and lands of’ Rochester Gas
and Electric Corporation; thence (3) north 21 degrees 52* west a distance of
214.15 feet to the northeasterly corner of lands of Jonathan C. Heinrich and David
W. Heinrich; thence (4) north 67 degrees 14’ east a distance of 460 feet through
lands of Rochester Gas and Electric Corporation to the southwesterly line of lands

of City of Rochester; thence (5) south 21 degrees 52’ east along said lands of City

12
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of Rochester a distance of 108 feet; thence (6) south 6 degrees 59' west a distance
of 71 feet, to the northerly line of lands of Jonathan C. Heinrich and David W
Heinrich; thence (7) south 59 degrees 17’ west a distance of 39 feet along said

- lands of :To-nathan C. Heinrich and David W. Heinrich; thence (8) south 39 degrees
47" west a distancé of 137,25 1;cet; therice (9) south 7 degrees west a distance of
50 feet; thence (10) north 83 degrees west a distance of 139.01 feet; thence (11)
south 2 degrees 53’ 15" east a distance of 1.54 feet; thence (12) south 67 degrees
14" west a distance bf 20 feet; thence (13) soisth 14 degrees 15’ 42" west a
distance of 63.25 feet; thence (14) south 28 ciegrecs 35 10" east a distance of
105.32 feet; thence (15) south 36 degrccs 04' 04" east a distance of 111.21 feet;
thence (16) south 13 degrees 52’ 38" east a distance of 31.05 feet; thence (17)
south 67 degrees 14’ west a distance of 24 feet; thence (18) south 21 degrees 52’
east a distance of 65 feet to the northerly line of Ambrose Street; thence (19) south
67 degrees 14’ west along said northerly line of Ambrose Street a distance of 54
feet to the point of beginning.

Together with any strips and éorcs adjoining the above described premises
and together with all of the party of the 'ﬁrrst-.part's rights, title and interest in and
to Haidt Place and Ambrose Street adjoining the above described premises.

Togethetj with an easement for ingress and egress to the premises in

. common with the grantor 25 feet wide over the existing easement north of 234

Lake Avenue. '
. EXCEPTING FROM PARCEL Ii THE FOLLOWING:
ALL THAT PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND, containing 0.097 more or
less acre sitvate in the City of Rochéstcr, Monroe County, New York being a
portion of land conveyed to Jonathan C. Heinrich and David W, Heinrich by deed

recorded in the Monroe County Clerk’s Office in Liber 6090 of Deeds at page 297

13
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as shown on Map No. R300, Parcel No. 1, dated December 13, 1982 and
prepared Lozier, Seeyle & Tonias, and more particularly described a follows:
Beginning at a point, said point being the northeasterly corner of land conveyed to
Jonathan‘C‘. Heinrich and David W. Heinrich and being in the souihcrly line of
land of Rochester Gas and Elec;tric Corporation; thence (1) south 29 degrees 21’
02" east along the easterly boundary of land conveyed to Jonathan C. Heinrich and
David W. Heinrich a distance of 108.00 feet to & point; thence (2) south 0 pegrees
30’ 02" ;:ast continuing along the said easterly boundary a distance of 35.00 feet to
a point; thence (3) south 89 degrees 29* 57" west a distance of 33.87 feet to a
point; thence (4) north 16 degrees 27° 40" west a distance of 125.17 feet to a
point, said point being in the division line between lands of Jonathanp C. Heinrich
and David W. Heinrich on the south and Rochester Gas and Electric Corporation
on the north; thence (5) north 59 degrees 44° 58" east along the said division line
a distance of 18.63 feet to the point of beginning.
PARCEL 16

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND, situate in the 9th Ward of
the City of Rochester,, County of Monroe, and State of New York, being part of
Lots 16, 17 and 18, Section "A" 6(’ the Jones Tract, as the same is known and
distinguished on a certain map of the City of Rochester, made by Silas Cornell,
City Surveyor, dated 1839 and boundcd and described as follows: Commencing at
a point in the nprth line of said Lot #16, 180 feet, more or less, east of the east
line of Lake Avenue at the northeast corner of premises conveyed to Frederick
Armstrong and wife by Edmund P. Moore, Raymond L, Davis and Bert Guiney,
by Warranty Deed dated Sept. 23, 1929 and recorded in the Monroe County
Clerk’s Office Sept. 27, 1929 in Liber 1498 of Deeds, page 394; running thence

easterly about 141 feet to a point opposite the center line of Haidt Park; thence

14
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south along the said center line of Haidt Park about 360 feet to the north line of
Ambrose Street; thence west along the north line of Ambrose Street 25 feet, more
or less to the east line of premises conveyed by Lysander Farrar to Willard B, and
Morgan E Defendorf by Deed dated November 17, 1873 and recorded in Monroe
County Clerk’s Office in Libm: 268 of Deeds, page 408; thence northerly parallel
with Lake Avenue and along the east line of said Defendorf premises to the
northeast corner of the parcel of land adjoining said Defendorf’s premises on the
north, cbnveycd with other property, by the Executors of Lysander Farrar to Bdith
M. Pritchard by Deed dated Séptcmber 20, 1979 and recorded in Monroe County
Clerk’s Office in Liber 329 of Deeds, page 476, about 150 feet, more or less;
thence westerly paralle! with Ambrose Street and along the north line of said
parcel of land conveyed to Edith M, Pritchard about 100 feet to the east line of an
alley; thence northerly along the east line of said alley to a point southerly from
the ﬁorfh line of said Lot #16 about 140 feet and to the north line of north line |
continued of a.nothcr parcel of land described in said Deed by the Executors of
Lysander Farrar to Bdith M, Pritchard and lying west of said alley; thence
westerly along the said north line and north line continued of said last mentioned
Pritchard parcel to the southeast corner of the said land conveyed to Frederick P,
Armstrong to Edmund P, Moore, et al about 16 feet; thence northerly along the
easterly boundary of said Edmund P, Moore and others to the f)lapc of beginning,
Exccptiﬁg such easement as may now exist granted by Harriet A.
Armstrohg to Thomas C. Trimble by coriv_eyancc recorded in Monroe County
Clerk’s Office in Liber 1469 of Deeds, I;)fzige 3'57 and which conveys an easement
for right of passage for persons over and across the following described premises:
Part of Lot #19 Section "A" of‘ the Jones Tract, being a strip of land 5 feet

in width fronting on the west side of Haidt Place, 5 feet in width on its rear or
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west line, 70 feet in depth, bounded on the south by the north line of premises
conveyed by Minnie Haidt to Fred Haidt and wife by Deed recorded in Monroe
County Clerk’s Office in Liber 956 of Deeds, at page 485 which line is paralle! to
and dista'nt- 150 feet, more or less, nort_hé:rly from the north line of Ambrose
Street, |

Excepting also therefrom that portion of land conveyed by __ M. Xaplan to
Katherine A. Heinrich by Deed recorded in Liber 1715 of Deeds, page 541,
subject to reservation of whatever rights stated therein.

This conveyance includes all right, title and interest of the Grantor in and to
any strips and gores adjoining and lying adjacent fo the premises herein conveyed
and all his right, title and interest in and to roadways hpon which the premises--
abut, -

Excluding and Rcscrvmg from all of the foregoing premises the followmg
ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND, situate in the City of Rochcst.cr,
Monroe Count.y, New York, being a portion of lands conveyed to Jonathan C,
Heinrich and David W. Heinrich, more particularly described as follows:
Commencing at a point on the northerly highway boundary line of Ambrose Street
(60.00" r.0.w.) being 393.37° easterly from its intersection with the easterly
highway boundary line of Lake Avenue (100.00° r.0.w.); thence (1) north 29°-2]-
02" west and through a point being 5.0 westcrly, mcﬁsurcd at right angles, from
the southwest corner of the cxlstmg bmldmg at 14 Ambrose Street forming an
angle in thc northwest quadrant of 90°-54°-00" 5 distance of 105.83" to a
point;thence: (2) north 64°-34°-04" cast and across the lands of Jonathan C, &

David W, Heinrich forming an anglé in the southeast quadrant of 86°-04’-54" g

 distance of 42,62’ to a point; thence (3) north 19° 03’-17* west and across said

lands forming an angle in the northwest quadrant of 96°-23"-39" a distance of
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9.65" to a point; thence (4) north 65 °~60'-56" cast and across said lands fcri.ning
an angle in the southeast quadrant of 95°-55'-47" a distance of 45.88° to a point;
thence (5) north _9°-00’ 37" east and across said lands forming an angle on the
northcr]y‘ sidc of 193°-59"-41" a distance of 6.44° to a point; thence (6) northerly
and across said lands being a c:urvc to the right having a radius of 620.57" a
distance of 258.32' to a point; thence t’IO north 16°-39°-51" west and across said
lands a distance of 156.86" to a point; thence (8) north 50°.21'-25" west and
across sa;.id lands forming an angle on the westerly side of 146°-18’-26" a distance
of 42.49" to a point; thence (9) south 66°-42°-52" west and across said lands
forming an angle in the southwest quadrant of 117°-04'-17" a distance of 356.06°
to a point; thence (10) north 29°-21°-02" west and across said lands forming an
angle in the northeast quadrant of 96°-03°-54" a distance of 37.60’ to a poiﬁt;
thence (11) north 59°-44°-58" east a distance of 2.28’ to a point, said point being
the northeast property corner of Jonathan C. and David W. Heinrich as described
in a deed recorded in the Monroe County Clerk’s Office in Liber 4271 of Deeds,
page 33; thence (12) in a generally easterly direction a distance of approximately
441i feet along a line which is the north line of a pﬁrccl convcycd to Jonathan C~.'
and David W, Heinrich by deed recorded in the Monroe County Clerk’s Office on
December 23, 1981 in Liber 6090 of Deeds, page 297 to a point, said point being
the northwesterly corner of land conveyed to the Rochester Pure Waters District
by deed recorded June 29, 1983 in the Monroe County Clerk’s Office in Liber
6337 of Deeds, page 247; thence (13) south 16°-27'-40" east a distan;:e of 125.17
feet along a line which is the west line of a parcel conveyed to the Rochester Pure
Waters District by deed recorded June 29, 1983 in the Monroe County Clerk’s
Office in Liber 6337 of Deeds, page 247 to a point;thence (14) north 89°-29°-57"

east a distance of 33.87 feet along a Yine which is the south line of a parcel
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conveyed to the Rochester Pure Waters District by deed recorded June 29, 1983 in
the Monroe County Clerk’s Office in Liber 6337 of Deeds, page 347 to a
point;thence (15) south 0°-30°-02" east & distance of approximately 36 feet along a
line whit.:h. is the west line of a parcel conveyed to t.hc Rochester Pure Waters
District by deed recorded in th.c Monroe County Clerk’s Office May 15, 1984 in
Liber 6532 of Deeds, Liber 66 to a point, said point being in the northerly line of
land conveyed to Jonathan C. Heinrich and David W. Heinrich by deed recorded
in Mom:oc County Clerk’s Office on February 1, 1978, in Liber 5378 of Deeds,
page 275; thence (16) in a generally northeasterly direction a distance of
approximately 253,5+ feet along a line which is the easterly line of land conveyed
to Jonathan C. Heinrich and David W. Heinrich by deed recorded in the Monroe
County Clerk’s Office on February 1, ]§78', in Liber 5378 of Deeds, page 275 to
the Genesee River; thence (17) in a genc;raliy southeasterly direction a distance of
approximately 54.08 feet along a lin;a which is the southeast line of a parcel |
conveyed to Jonathan C. Heinrich and David W. Heinrich by deed recorded in the
Monroe County Cleik’s Office in February 1, 1978, in Liber 5378 of Deeds, page
275; thenice (18) in a gcncra}ly sonthwesterly direction along a line parallel with
and approximately 30 feet north of the center line a distance of approximately
87.08 feet which line is a portion of the southeasterly boundary of the parcel
conveyed to Jonathan C. Heinrich ar-rd Dlavi‘d W. Heinrich by deed recorded in the
Monroe County Clerk's Office in Febrila'fy i, 1978, in Liber 5378 of Deeds, page
275: thence (19) along & curve to the left and approximately 30 feet from "said
center liné of track now Consolidated Rail Corporation a distance of approximately
500,97 feet which curve is a portion of the southeasterly boundary of a parcel
conveyed to Jonathan C, Heinrich and David W. Heinrich by deed recorded in the

Monroe County Clerk’s Office on February ‘1, 1978, in Liber 5378 of Deeds, page
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275 to the northerly line of Ambrose Street; thence (20) in a generally westerly

direction along said north line, such line extended an approximate distance of

68.48 feet to the place of beginning.
Together with any strips and gores adjoining the above-described premises.

The above referenced premises are also more particularly described as
follows:

19



Description for 214 Lake Avenue
City of Rochester

All that tract or parcel of land being Lots 14 through 19, and part of Lots 12, 13, 20,
and 21 in Section A of the Jones Tract situated in Lot 46 of the 20,000 Acre Tract, City of
Rochester, Monroe County, New York State and more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the east boundary line of Lake Avenue at its intersection
with the north boundary line of Ambrose Street, said point being the southwest corner of

parcel 1 conveyed to Dartford Associates as described m a deed recorded in the Monroe
County Clerk's Office in liber 4271, page 11, thence;

1. N 29°21'02" W along the easterly line of [.ake Avenue a distance of 573.36 feet
to a point, said point being the northwest corner of parcel 10 as described in said
deed, thence;

2. N 59"44'58". E along the north line of parcel 10 a distance of 318,72 fectto-the
sortheast-eornerof-satd-parcel; thence;

3. §29°21'02" E aleng-the-eastline-efseid-pareelt0 a distance of 37.60 feet to a
point, thence the following nine courses being the westerly line of the exception to
that parcel of land conveyed to Jonathan C. and David W. Heinrich as described in a
deed filed in the Monroe County Clerk’s Office in liber 6090, page 297;
4. N66°42'52" E a distance of 356.06' feet to a point, thence;
5. S 50°211225" E a distance of 42.49 to a point, thence;

~ 6. S 16°39'51" E a distance of 156.86 feet, thence;

7. Southerly and westerly along a line curving to the lefi having a radius of 620.57
feet, a central angle of 23°52'18", a distance of 258.55 feet to a point, thence;

8. S 79°00'37" W a distance of 6.44 feet to a point, thence;
9. 865°00'56" W a distance of 45.88 feet to a point, thence;
10. S 19°03"17" E a distance of 9.65 feet to a point, thence;
11. S 64°34'04" W a distance of 42.62 feet to a point, thence;

12. §29°21'02" E a distance of 105.83 feet to a point on the north line of Ambrose
Street, thence;

13. S 59°44'58" W along the north line of Ambrose Street a distance of 52.37 feet to
a point on the east line of Haidt Place, thence the following three courses along the
east, north and west boundary lines of Haidt Place;

14. N 29°21'02" W a distance of 115.00 feet to a point, thence;
15. 8§ 59°44'58" W a distance of 45.00 feet to a point, thence;

16. S29°21'02" E a distance of 115.00 feet to a point on the north line of Ambrose
Street, thence;

17. S 59°44'58" W along the north line of Ambrose Street a distance of 296.00 feet
to the point of beginning. Being a parcel of land 7.07 acres in size as shownon a
map prepared by Edwin A. Summerhays, L.S. on October 14, 1997.



SCHEDULE B

Property Address

12 Ambrose Street
184-188 Lake Avenue
40 Ambrose Street

3 Haidt Place
1 Haidt Place

220 Lake Avenue
234 Lake Avenue
214 Lake Avenue
5-11 Haidt Place

2 Haidt Place

18 Ambrose Street
30 Ambrose Street

GAUKG\GORDOMNLAKEAVEKFDEED.DED

Tax Account No.:

105.60-2-59.002
105.60-2-58
105.60-2-57
105.60.2-56
105.60-2-55
105.52-1-11.006
105.562-1-14.001
105.60-2-1
105.60-2-2
105.60-2-3.001
105.60-2-3.003
105-60-2-54
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Date : 8/28/1998
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VOLUNTEERS OF AMERICA OF WESTE

RN NEW YORK
‘MONROE COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVEL TT# TT 0000 002040

OPMENT AGENCY

SETREREAY R

?

Employee ID BC

&
i
; MORTGAGE TAX
5
“FILE FEE-S $ 26.75 MORTGAGE AMOUNT $ .00
EFILE FEE-C $ 8.25
fREC FEE $ 12.00 BASIC MORTGAGE TAX § .00
$ .00
E'I‘RANS TAX $ .00 SPEC ADDIT MTG TAX $ .00
%MISC FEE-C $ 5.00
4 $ .00 ADDITIONAL MTG TAX $ .00
@ $ .00
$ .00 Total $ .00
Total: $ 52.00
STATE OF NEW YORK TRANSFER AMT
MONROE COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE
WARNING - THIS SHEET CONSTITUTES THE CLERKS TRANSFER AMT $ .00
ENDORSEMENT, REQUIRED BY SECTION 317-a(5) &
. SECTION 319 OF THE REAL PROPERTY LAW OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK. DO NOT DETACH. TRANSFER TaAX % .00

Maggie Brooks, County Clerk
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Vi WARRANTY DEED

U&';’( This indenture, made the D%ﬁy of Av?, -5 k, Nineteen Hundred and Ninety-

Eight between

J YOLUNTEERS OF AMERICA OF WESTERN NEW YORK, INC., 175 Ward
; Street, Rochester, New York 14605

party of the first part, and

COUNTY OF MONROE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, 2 State
Street, Suite 500, Rochester, New York 14614

party of the second part,

WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in consideration of ONE AND
NO/100 DOLLAR ($1.00) lawful money of the United States, and other good and valuable

consideration, paid by the party of the second part, does hereby grant and release unto the party of
the second part, its successors and assigns forever,

ey RETT W

All that tract or parcel of land as described on Schedule “A” attached hereto and
made a part hereof,

This conveyance is made and accepted subject to all public utility easements,
easements, covenants and restrictions of record affecting said premises, if any.

A p/.m.r .’F
Being and hereby intending to convey’the same premises conveyed to the party of
the first part by deed dated 1= {3-471 and recorded in the Monroe County Clerk's Office
on 13747 inLiber 4434 of Deeds, page 173 .

iﬁ
¥
%
-
A

Together with the appurtenances and all the estate and rights of the party of the first
part in and to said premises.

To have and to hold the premises herein granted unto the party of the second part, its
successors and assigns forever.

-

Tax Account No.: 1o§.ggo_ - oo

Tax Mailing Address: 01 54&}35) S e S CXD\Q\OC oy o
ngmukoddmaw e et e ol

{10613:}

1
-

yermn '3‘-5:..
v

o 67 2k
Uaduvvad

34370 ALY

A}
Fi




i
4

And said party of the first part covenants as follows:
FIRST. That the party of the second part shall quictly enjoy the said premises.

SECOND. That said party of the first part will forever warrant the title to said
premises.

THIRD. That, in compliance with Sec. 13 of the Lien Law, the grantors will
receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to receive such consideration
as a trust fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement and will
apply the same first to the payment of the cost of the improvement before using any part of the total
of the same for any other purpose.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has hereunto set its hands and
seals the day and year first above written.

IN PRESENCE OF
VOLUNTEERS OF AMERICA OF WESTERN
NEW R@.
%
By: '- fﬁ,é)%
1 dretta Darling, PresideM
STATE OF NEW YORK)

COUNTY OF MONROE) ss.:

On the 25~ day of /4"—'2»«: 1 1998, before me personally came Loretta Darling, to me
known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that she resides at
Cales, »niq , that she is the President of Volunteers of America of Western New York,
Inc., the corpordtion described in and which executed the above instrument; and that she signed
here name thereto by order of the board of directors of said corporation.

/b/ﬁﬂj

Notary Public

W STEPHEN P .
Notary Public TR
Onal foe .r. . ‘ 4 _?"Jw./

Sanenentt

{10613:)



SCHEDULE "A"

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND situate in the City of Rochester, County of
Monroe and State of New York, being part of Lot 14 through 19 and part of lots 12, 13, 20
& 21, Section A of the Jones Tract in Lot 46, 20,000 acre tract, Township 1, Short Range,
Mill Seat Tract, Phelps & Gorham Purchase, bounded and described as follows"

Beginning at a point on the northerly right of way line of Ambrose Street (60’ wide) at its
intersection with the easterly right of way line of Lake Avenue (99’ wide); thence

North 29° 19’ 43" West, on said easterly right of way line of Lake Avenue, a distance of
573.36 feet to a point on the southerly property line of lands now or formerly of Rochester
Gas & Electric Corporation (Liber 1392 of deeds, Page 302); thence

North 59° 46’ 17" East, on said southerly line, a distance of 318.72 feet to a point on the
westerly property line of lands now or formerly of Jonathan C. Heinrich (Liber 8563 of
Deeds, Page 521); thence

South 29° 19’ 43" East on said westerly line a distance of 37.60 feet; thence

North 66° 44’ 11" East, continuing on the southerly line on said Heinrich, a distance of
148.37 feet to a point on the westerly line of Parcel B; thence

South 30° 12’ 25" East, on said westerly line of Parcel B, a distance of 160.22 feet; thence

South 01° 45° 00" East, continuing on said westerly line of Parcel "B", a distance of 275.88
feet to the northeast corner of Haidt Place (45" wide); thence

B o

South 59° 46’ 17" West, on the northerly right of way line of said Haidt Place, a distance of
45.00 feet; thence

South 29° 19’ 43" East, continuing on the westerly right of way line of said Haidt Place, a
distance of 115.00 feet to a point on the northerly right of way line of said Ambrose Street;
thence

South 59° 46’ 17" West, on said northerly right of way line, a distance of 296.00 feet to the
Point of Beginning.

Said parcel containing 5.192 acres as shown on a map entitled "Volunteers of America
Subdivision Map", prepared by Bergmann Associates, P.C., dated February 10, 1998, last
_ revised August 17, 1998 and filed in the Monroe County Clerk’s Office on August 28, 1998
& in Liber 297 of Maps, Page 52.
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PROJECT TITLE:
Supplemental Investigaticn Work Plan
Voluntary Cleanup Program
Volunteers of America (VOA)

214 |ake Avenue, Rochester, New York

DRAWING TITLE:
Proposed Subsurface Exploration Plan

Drawing originally prepared by Bergmann Associates, P.C.

DrawnBy.  RTG - GeoQuest Environmental, Inc,

Checked By: SJD - GeoQuest Environmental, Inc.
* [Status: Draft

Date: 8/17/02

Rev Description  |Date By

@ GeoQuest

Environmental, inc.

1134 Titus Avenue
Rochester, NY 14617-2411
Phone: (585) 467-1698
Fax (585) 286-4269
www.geoquestenv.com

FIGURE 2 - SITE PLAN
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SURVEY NOTES:

1.) THE HORIZONTAL DATUM IS REFERENCED TO THE N.Y.S. PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM,
- WEST ZONE, TRANSVERSE MERCATOR SYSTEM. ‘

GRAPHIC SCALE - ' » | | | | | |
= ® W | | - | 2 DISTANCES SHOWN HEREON ARE GROUND DISTANCES. |
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SITE CONTROL SECTION, 625 BROADWAY, ALBANY, NY 12235
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Easement Area

BCA Site # C828126

Volunteers of America

CERTIFICATION: 18 Ambrose Street and

WE, PASSERO ASSOCIATES, CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP WAS PREPARED ON SEPTEMBER 10,
2012 USING PORTIONS OF THE REFERENCE MATERIAL LISTED HEREON AND FROM NOTES Part of 214 Lake Avenue
OF A BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY COMPLETED ON AUGUST 13, 2012. PARCEL Tax Acct. No. 105.60-002-059.003
WAS REINSPECTED ON MAY 04, 2016 WITH CHANGES AND/OR ADDITIONS SHOWN and Part of 105.60-002-001.002
HEREON. THIS PARCEL IS SUBJECT TO ANY EASEMENTS OR ENCUMBRANCES OF RECORD. Lot 46, 20,000 Acre Tract, Twp. 1, Short Range
NO CERTIFICATION IS EXTENDED TO RECORD INFORMATION NOT REFERENCED. City of Rochester, Monroe County, New York
THIS CERTIFICATION IS MADE TO: - | -
. ) . Project No. i
Drawing No. : Sheet No.
Ea-1 1of1l
Scale:
1" = 40"
Date

‘ROBERT A. VENTO N.Y.S.P.L.S. NO. 049701
| | 1 May 2016
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Volunteers of America Back Lot BCP Site
214 Lake Avenue, Rochester NY
Tax Map

April 25, 2016 4b

e st City of Rochester, NY w
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

60-Day Advance Notification of Site Change of Use, Transfer of

Certificate of Completion, and/or Ownership
Required by 6NYCRR Part 375-1.11(d) and 375-1.9(f)

A
e
g

To be submitted at least 60 days prior to change of use to:

Chief, Site Control Section

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation, 625 Broadway
Albany NY 12233-7020

L Site Name: Volunteers of America Back Lot Site DEC Site ID No. C828126

I, Contact Information of Person Submitting Notification:

Name: Linda R. Shaw

Addressl: 2 State Street Suite 1400

Address?: Rochester, NY 14614
Phone:  (085)546-8430

E-maijl: 'shaw@nyenviaw.com

III. Type of Change and Date: Indicate the Type of Change(s) (check all that apply):
Change in Ownership or Change in Remedial Party(ies)
D Transfer of Certificate of Completion {CoC)
D Other (e.g., any physical alteration or other change of use)

Proposed Date of Change (mm/dd/yyyy): |[g/28/1908 |

IV.  Description: Describe proposed change(s) indicated above and attach maps, drawings, and/or
parcel information.
The 2005 BCA stated that the County of Monroe IDA (COMIDA) owned the entlre BCA Slte whlch

onto thls part of thls Iol

If “Other,” the description must explain and advise the Department how such change may or may
not affect the site’s proposed, ongoing, or completed remedial program (attach additional sheets if
needed).




Certification Statement: Where the change of use results in a change in ownership or in
responsibility for the proposed, ongoing, or completed remedial program for the site, the following
certification must be completed (by owner or designated representative; see §375-1.11(d)(3)(i)):

I hereby certify that the prospective purchaser and/or remedial party has been provided a copy of any
order, agreement, Site Management Plan, or State Assistance Contract regarding the Site’s remedial
program as well as a copy of all approved remedial work plans and reports.

Name: Q %,:!g;ix 1 (ﬂg'\alja_J__
{Signature) {Date)

Jeri Rombaut, Volunteers of America of V\E
(Print Name)

Address]: 214 Lake Avenue

Address?: Rochester, NY 14608

Phone: (585) 402-7210 ERnail jrombaut@voaupny.org

Contact Information for New Owner, Remedial Party, or CoC Holder: If the site will be sold or
there will be a new remedial party, identify the prospective owner(s) or party(ies) along with contact
information. If the site is subject to an Environmental Easement, Deed Restriction, or Site
Management Plan requiring periodic certification of institutional controls/engineering controls
(IC/ECs), indicate who will be the certifying party (attach additional sheets if needed).

D Prospective Owner D Prospective Remedial Party D Prospective Owner Representative
Name:
Addressl:
Address2:;

Phone: E-mail:

Certifying Party Name: Jeri Rombaut, Volunteers of America of Western New York, Inc.

Address]: 214 Lake Avenue

Address?: Rochester, NY 14608

Phone: (585) 402-7210 Ennail jrombaut@voaupny.org




Agreement to Notify DEC after Transfer: If Section VI applies, and all or part of the site will be
sold, a letter to notify the DEC of the completion of the transfer must be provided. If the current
owner is also the holder of the CoC for the site, the CoC should be transferred to the new owner
using DEC’s form found at http://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/54736.html. This form has its own
filing requirements (see SNYCRR Part 375-1.9(f)).

Signing below indicates that these notices will be provided to the DEC within the specified time
frames. If the sale of the site also includes the transfer of a CoC, the DEC agrees to accept the notice
given in VIL3 below in satisfaction of the notice required by VII.1 below (which normally must be
submitted within 15 days of the sale of the site).

Within 30 days of the sale of the site, I agree to submit to the DEC:

1. the name and contact information for the new owner(s) (see §375-1.11(d)(3)(ii));

2. the name and contact information for any owner representative; and

3. anotice of transfer using the DEC’s form found at http://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/54736.html
(see §375-1.9(f)).

Name: C 5,‘, R O | S92t |
(Signature) (Date)

Jeri Rombaut, Volunteers of America of VE
{Print Name)

Addressl: 214 Lake Avenue

Address?: Rochester, NY 14608
(585) 402-7210

I: jrombaut@voaupny.org

Phone: E-mai






